NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY 1969 SESSION

CHAPTER 247 HOUSE BILL 462

AN ACT TO FIX THE SALARY OF THE REGISTER OF DEEDS OF HAYWOOD COUNTY.

The General Assembly of North Carolina do enact:

Section 1. Beginning on July 1, 1969, the Register of Deeds of Haywood County shall receive a salary not to exceed nine thousand dollars (\$9,000.00) per annum in lieu of all fees and commissions received by his office to be paid in equal monthly installments from the General Fund of the County, such salary to be set by the Board of County Commissioners.

- **Sec. 2.** The Register of Deeds shall faithfully collect, account for and turn over to the treasurer of said county, to be disposed of as hereinafter provided, all fees, commissions, profits and emoluments of every kind now or hereinafter by any law accruing, belonging or appertaining to him by virtue of his office; and said fees shall be the property of Haywood County and used as a part of the General Funds of the County.
- **Sec. 3.** All laws and clauses of laws in conflict with this Act are hereby repealed.
 - **Sec. 4.** This Act shall become effective on ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 17th day of April, 1969.